## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-80**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE A SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT WITH FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR THE NEPTUNE 360 METER READING SOFTWARE; PROVIDING FOR RENEWALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY BUDGETS; PROVIDING IMPLEMENTATION, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Deltona owns and operates the Deltona Water Utility ("Deltona Water"); and
- **WHEREAS,** Deltona Water utilizes the Neptune 360 meter reading software subscription provided by Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. to read water meters via radio read; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Purchasing Policies of the City of Deltona authorize "piggybacking" on other competitively bid government contracts; and
- **WHEREAS,** the County of Volusia has entered into Agreement with Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. identified by the number MA 815 7039 Plumbing Supplies and issued pursuant to competitive solicitation 22-B-95MC; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Commission desires to authorize the City Manager or his designee to utilize this piggyback agreement to purchase the Neptune 360 software subscription from Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Commission desires to authorize the City Manager or his designee to renew the software subscription agreement on an annual basis in accordance with City Budgets; and
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:
- <u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals Adopted</u>. That each of the above recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein.
- <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Purchase</u>. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to purchase the Neptune 360 meter reading software subscription provided by Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., pursuant to the terms and conditions of Volusia County agreement MA 815 7039 Plumbing Supplies.

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2024-Page 2 of 2

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Renewals Authorized</u>. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to renew the software subscription agreement on an annual basis in accordance with City Budgets.

**Section 4. Implementation.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to take any action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

<u>Section 5</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CIT	TY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF	, 2024.
BY:	
	Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK	
Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida	
TG Law, PLLC, CITY ATTORNEY	